Berkel CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

The Choice of Experience

FMS30 QUART MIXER

ML-134462
ML-134463

EFFECTIVE MAY 2009



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

N O W

13
15
17
19
20

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT HUB (ML-134462)
BASE AND PEDESTAL

BOWL SUPPORT

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR
TRANSMISSION

BOWL GUARD AND HEIGHT SENSOR
AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES
WIRING HARNESSES

F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59010
1 00-917354 PCB ASSY — SPEEA SEIECE ......oouiiiiiiiiieie e 1
2 00-916988-00005 Timer — Assy. (90-130 V., 60 Hz.) ...
3 00-916988-00006 Timer — Assy. (180-250 V., 60 Hz.) .
4 00-916938 SPACET — TIMET .ttt a ettt e bt sb et e bt e sat et e et e e saeeeteesieeeas
5 00-917442 Panel — Operator (REA) .........oi ittt ettt
6 SC-022-72 Mach. Screw 5-40 x 7/16 Slotted Flat Hd. (SST)
7 00-917141 Knob — Control...........cocieiiiiiiiiiieceee e
8 00-917447 SWILCH — SHAIE. ...t
9 00-917446 GUAND — SWICN ...ttt ettt ettt 1
10 00-917448 Switch — Stop
11 SC-120-61 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Slotted Cheese Hd. ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiicce e 6

-3- F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

[
S
A\

15

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43181 (May 2009) -4-



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59011
1 00-916269 Block — Terminal 1/ Q... ..ottt ettt ene s 1
2 WL-019-81 LOCKWASNET M4 (SST) ...ttt ettt ettt e et esaeeaeeneeeenneeneenn 2
3 SC-118-29 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 15mm Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......cccvuviiiiiiiiiieneec e 2
4 00-087714-020-2  Relay (BPDT) (120 V.) i ueeieieeeieeteete sttt ettt sttt ettt este e e et emeenteeneenaeaneeneanean 1
5 00-087714-020-3  Relay (BPDT) (240 V.)..eueeieiuieieeteeees ettt ettt ettt et ettt e et emeenteeneeneeeneeeeanean 1
6 WL-019-81 Lockwasher M4 (SST)
7 SC-200-02 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiienieeec e 2
8 00-087714-042-1 Relay (2-Pole) (120 VAC COil) ...cueeueeiiieeiieeeese sttt ettt nee e eenneeneean
9 00-087714-042-3 Relay (2-Pole) (240 VAC Cail)...
10 WL-019-81 Lockwasher M4 (SST) ....cooviieiiieeereeene e
11 SC-200-02 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ccoviiiiiiiiiiieneeee e 2
12 00-917539 Controller (100-120 V., 50-60 Hz., TPO.). ..ot 1
13 00-917540-00001 Controller (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1Ph.)..
14 WL-019-81 LOCKWASNET M4 (SST) ...ttt ettt ettt et s eaeeneeeenneeneenn 4
15 NS-047-24 NUE M4 X 0.7 HEX (BFraSS) ..euveeueeieenieieeieeieeeeenie st eie st e e st eseesae e e ste e et eneentesneenaeseesneeneesneeneens 4
16 SD-039-50 Self-Tapping Screw M3.9 x 13 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...ceeueiiiierieere e 1
17 00-917472 Plate — Controller MOUNTING .....c..coiiiiiiieie ettt neee e 1
18 WL-019-74 Lockwasher M8 SPring (SST).....ui ittt ettt 1
19 SC-121-57 Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 10mm Hex Socket Hd. (SST) ....ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiececee e 1
20 FE-024-88 LOCK NUE /2 EIECL. ...ttt ettt e e e e e eneen 1
21 FE-022-84 Relief — EIeCtriCal STrain.........cooiiiiiicee e e 1
22 00-916909-00014  Cord — PlUG ASSY. (125 V.) .ettiieieeieee ettt ettt ettt see et e tesneenee s 1
23 00-916909-00015  Cord — PlUG ASSY. (250 V.) ..eutiuieieeieeieeeste ettt ettt et sae st saeeneentenneeeenneeneean 1
24 SC-128-14 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 14mm Phil. Pan Hd. ........cccooiiiiiiieee e 4
25 SC-118-29 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 15mm Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......cceovviiiiiiiiiiinecicreccee e 2
26 WL-019-81 LOCKWASNET M4 (SST) ...ttt ettt ettt ettt sne e et seeeneeneenneeneenn 2
27 00-916269 Block — Terminal 1/ QUC.......oiueeieiee ettt ettt ettt ene s 1
28 00-917830 Brace — CoNtroller Plate...........ooii it
29 SD-039-50 Self-Tapping Screw M3.9 x 13 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)
30 SD-039-50 Self-Tapping Screw M3.9 x 13 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)
31 00-917764 Plate — Controller MOUNTING .....c..coiiiiiiiieiee ettt

-5- F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

22

21

8 THRU 20

\
N
N
.
————

.

ATTACHMENT HUB

F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ATTACHMENT HUB

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59012
1 00-917322 Plug — Attachment (BIACK) .........oiiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 SC-130-77 Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 30mm Hex Hd..... .4
3 WL-019-74 Lockwasher M8 Spring (SST)........cccceenee .4
4 00-917430 Hub — Attachment ..................... w1
5 00-917435 Seal — Attachment Hub ... 1
6 BN-002-04 Bearing — Needle 1'/s...... A
7 BN-002-04 Bearing — Needle 1'/s...... A
8 00-070045-00001 Washer — Thrust (0.125).... AR
9 00-070045-00002 Washer — Thrust (0.119) ... AR
10 00-070045-00003 Washer — Thrust (0.121).... AR
11 00-070045-00004 Washer — Thrust (0.123).... AR
12 00-070045-00005 Washer — Thrust (0.127).... AR
13 00-070045-00006 Washer — Thrust (0.129).... AR
14 00-070045-00007 Washer — Thrust (0.100).... AR
15 00-070045-00008 Washer — Thrust (0.090).... AR
16 00-070045-00009 Washer — Thrust (0.131).... AR
17 00-070045-00010 Washer — Thrust (0.133).... AR
18 00-070045-00011  Washer — Thrust (0.136).... AR
19 00-070045-00012 Washer — Thrust (0.139).... AR
20 00-070045-00013 Washer — Thrust (0.116) .... AR
21 00-070025 Gear — Attachment Drive ... w1
22 PL-003-17 Plug — Expansion............ w1
23 00-108197-00001  SCreW — THUMD 11/8......ciuiiiiiteeieeiee ettt ettt 1

-7- F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BASE AND PEDESTAL

F-43181 (May 2009) -8-



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BASE AND PEDESTAL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59013

1 00-917128 Grommet — AttaChMENT HUD ..o e 1
2 SC-120-29 Mach. Screw 4=20 X 1 Phil Oval Hd.........cccouiiiiiiiiiiiece et 1
3 SC-130-88 Mach. Screw M8 x 1.25 x 20mm Phil. Button Hd. (SST) ......cccooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 1
4 00-917118 Cover — Top (With HUD) ..o e 1
5 00-874925-00007  S€aI — NEOPIEIME ....c..eiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt a et bt ettt a b sae e et e et eae e st e e be e e b e e saneennees 1
6 SC-124-61 Cap Screw M10 x 1.50 X 40mMM HEeX Hd.......eiiiiiie e 4
7 WL-019-89 Lockwasher M10 SPring (SST).....oiueuiieie e e 4
8 PC-003-36 PIN — Ot 3/32 1.ttt ettt ettt e e e a e e ere e taeenbeenaeeannaeans 1
9 00-917375

10 SC-086-01

11 NS-013-14 INUE 571618 HEX ..ttt ettt ettt et e et eesbeesaeaenseeesseebeessseeseesnseensens

12 WS-017-16 Washer........c.c.....

13 00-917612 Bearing — Bowl Lift.

14 00-917373 (oo I = 7o)V I N | SRS

15 RP-006-48

16 WS-031-67

17 00-070104

18 WS-031-67

19 NS-049-24

20 00-916876 (1o 0 04 T= SRR

21 PC-003-36 PIN = Ot 3/32 1.ttt e e ae e ere e taeenbeenaeeenraeans 1

22 00-917376 HaNAIE — BOWI Lift......eeeeieeecieeee et s e e e s nte e e e e eneeeeenneee s 1

23 00-917290 BaAS ...ttt ettt ettt e e —e e teeetteebeeeaaeeae e beeaaeeeteeenreebeeanreeas 1

24 00-917166 PO — BACK .....uiieieieetee ettt ettt et e b e et e e be e eabeereaeteeenreereearaaeas 1

25 SC-130-86 Mach. Screw M10 x 1.5 x 25mm Hex Flat Hd. ..o 2

26 WL-019-89 Lockwasher M10 SPring (SST).....oouuecriieie e s 4

27 SC-127-78 Cap Screw M10 x 1.50 X 60MM HEX Hd.......eiiiiiie et 4

28 00-917166 PO — BACK .....veiieieieeete ettt ettt et e b e e eaa e e be e enbeenaaeneeenreereeanaaeas 1

29 SC-130-86 Mach. Screw M10 x 1.5 x 25mm Hex Flat Hd. ..o 2

30 SC-130-86 Mach. Screw M10 x 1.5 x 25mm Hex Flat Hd. .........ccccooiiiiiie e 2

31 00-917391 Pad — Front (RIGNT) ......oovie e 1

32 00-917691 [ F=Y (Il 2T 1 (o 44 7 1Y T SRS 1

33 SC-118-58 Cap Screw M6 x 1.0 X 12mm HeX Hd......ooooiiiieie e 4

34 WL-019-48 Lockwasher M6 SPring (SST)....cc.oiieoiiiee i 4

35 SC-130-86 Mach. Screw M10 x 1.5 x 25mm Hex Flat Hd. .........ccccoooiiiiieee e 2

36 00-917390 Pad — Front (Left).......oo e 1

37 00-917288 =0 [T - S PRSY 1

38 00-917595-00002  DOWEN ......vvieieiieiiietie et ettt ettt et e e e ete e e s e e eaeeesae e st e eabeeaseeesseesaseesaeenseesaseansaeasseeseesnneenneas 2

39 00-917292 TransSmMISSION — MACK ... e e e e st e e s e e e s rnaee e enneeeenes 1

40 00-916463 Spring — Bowl Lift

Y| 00-916992 Logo — Berkel (SMall) ......c.ooiiei e 1

42 00-917341 LOGO — BErKel (LArge) .....coueeiiiiieie et 1

-9- F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

e
/

BOWL SUPPORT

F-43181 (May 2009) =10 -



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59014

O©CoO~NOOGOPAWN =

PART NO.

SC-120-59
WL-019-74
PG-011-44
00-917180
00-917388
SC-120-59
WL-019-74
00-917660
00-917652
00-917299
00-917595-00004
00-917654
00-917299
WL-019-74
SC-120-59
00-917986-00001
SC-120-61
00-917309
00-917986-00002
00-917986-00001
00-917986-00002
SC-120-59
WL-019-74
00-917416
00-917285
SC-120-61
00-917673

BOWL SUPPORT

Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 20mm Hex Hd
Lockwasher M8 Spring (SST)........

Pin — Grooved (6mm) ...............
Bushing — Bowl Support .
Pin — Bowl Mounting .......

NAME OF PART

Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 20mm Hex Hd.....

Lockwasher M8 Spring (SST)........

Pin — Weldment Latch...............
Rest — Bowil..................
Slideway — Bowl Lift..

Slideway — Bowl Lift..................
Lockwasher M8 Spring (SST)...

Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 20mm Hex Hd.....

Seal — Side Cover.......cccccceeeeeennnn.

Seal — Side Cover.
Seal — Side Cover.

Seal — Side Cover.......ccoccceeeeeennnn.

Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 20mm Hex Hd.....

Lockwasher M8 Spring (SST)........

Bracket — Lift-Bowl Support ......

Support — Bowl Mach....................
Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Slotted Cheese Hd.

AMT.

N ORI N NN NN N = - NN R U O O O N

11 -

F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59015

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

-12 -

F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59015

©CO~NOOAADWN -

PART NO.

SC-047-12
00-917496-00001
00-917364
RR-012-14
00-917370
00-917369
SC-127-76
SC-120-59
WL-019-74
00-917366
00-917496-00002
00-917410
00-917680-00001
SC-200-02
00-078752-00009
00-917360
00-917595-00005
WL-019-74
SC-130-78
00-917624
WL-020-12
SC-117-25
00-917410
WS-030-44
SC-120-59

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR
NAME OF PART AMT.
Set Screw /4-20 X 3/s Hex HAIS. CUP Pl. .....ouiiiieeeeee e 2
KEY — IMBRIIC ...ttt ettt et sae et n e nene e 1
Belt — V RIDDEA ...t nee s 1
RING — RELAINING ...ttt ere e 1
PUIEY — DIIVEN ...ttt ettt ettt et e e bt et e st e e e e naneeteenane 1
PUIEY — DIIVET ...ttt ettt ettt e be e bt et e st e e b e e naneetee e 1
Set Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Hex Hdls. Cone Pt. ........oociiiiiiiiiiiieeeeece e 1
Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 X 20mMm HeX Hd......ccoiiiiiiiii e 4
Lockwasher M8 SPring (SST).....ei ittt ettt 4
Bracket — MOtor MOUNTING.......ccoiiiiieiiie ettt 1
KEY — IMBLIIC ...ttt ettt ettt et r e 1
(5o =1 (o ST U VTSP OU ST PPRPRRPPROY 4
Motor (2.5 Hp., 200-400 V., 3 Ph.) . eeiiiieeieee ettt 1
Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ccovviiiiiiiiiereecee e 1
ClampP — CaDIE ... 1
(070 )Y I = g T<] 4 1113 o I o o RSOSSN 1
DIOWEL ...ttt ettt et e ettt e e st e e et e e an et e e enae e e esaee e et aeeeaneeeeanteeeaneeeeaneeeennneeeannnen 2
Lockwasher M8 SPring (SST).....ui ittt ettt 5
Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 35mm Hex Socket Hd...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5
Retainer — TOP BEAING .....ooouiiiiiiiii ettt 1

Lockwasher M6 Spring
Cap Screw M6 x 1.0 x 12mm Hex Socket Hd
[ESTo] =1 (o ] OSSPSR
Washer (SST) ....coooeviiiiiiiienceeece

Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 20mm Hex Hd

-13-

F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

34

33

32

22

n

30
29

28

PL-59016

/

27

TRANSMISSION

-14 -

F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59016

1 00-916663 Spacer — Planetary-LOWET ..........cooiiiii et 1

2 00-110334 Seal — Planetary

3 BB-015-08 Bearing — Ball ....

4 00-917498 Gear — HElCAI ...

5 00-917496-00008  KEY — IMELIIC ... ..ottt b ettt b e e bt et e et nan e s

6 00-917496-00005 Key — Metric....

7 00-917496-00003  KEY — IMELIIC .......outiieeeee ittt b ettt eb et e et e e etenaeenne s

8 00-917356 SNATE = SUN L.ttt 1

9 00-070020-00002 Gear — Bevel
10 00-917368 Spacer — Planetary-UPPET .........cooiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt et et e s sbe e e e sbe e e snaee e annes 1
11 BB-005-34 BEANNG — Ball ...ttt e e e re e e aanen
12 NS-032-32 Lock Nut %s-16 (LH)..
13 BB-020-06 BANNG — Ball ... et b e e e be e e annes
14 00-917361 Shaft — WOIM Gear........cooiiiii et
15 BB-020-06 Bearing — Ball
16 SL-005-04 ST o] g le Il o - Lo |19 T FO PP OTRPROTSTIRt 1
17 00-917405 Gear — INTEINAL ... 1
18 WL-020-13 Lockwasher M8 Spring
19 SC-117-19 Cap Screw M8 x 1.25 x 30mm Hex Socket Hd.........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
20 00-477413 GBAI — SUN .ottt ettt ettt h et h et b ettt et b et e enne s
21 BB-007-52 Bearing — Ball .
22 00-477407-00002  PlANELAIY........ccouiitieeeiiteeieeite ettt ettt h e b bt e b bt et ee e e bt e bt e st et nae et narenne s
23 BB-005-46
24 WS-030-04
25 SC-118-58 Cap Screw M6 x 1.0 X 12mMmM HEX Hd......ccviiiiiiiiicicie e 1
26 00-917690 PIUG = PIANELATY ..o ettt ettt e e e be e e ebe e e e nb e e e e nbe e e annes 1
27 00-070019 Pin — Agitator
28 00-477441 Shaft — Agitator (INCIS. HEM 27) ... 1
29 00-917496-00004  KEY — IMELIIC ..ottt b ettt b e bt et nae et nan e s
30 00-110335 Seal — Agitator Shaft.
31 BB-007-52 BEANNG — Ball ...ttt e e s abe e e annes
32 BB-005-46 BEANNG — Ball ...ttt e e s abe e e annes
33 00-477412 Gear — Planetary Beater.
34 RR-012-06 RING — RELAINING ..ttt et e e e et e e e be e e e eanee s

15 - F-43181 (May 2009)



FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

[

PL-59017

BOWL GUARD AND HEIGHT SENSOR

-16 -

F-43181 (May 2009)




FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL GUARD AND HEIGHT SENSOR

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59017
1 00-916902-00003  SWItCh — REEM. ... .ciueiiiieieieit ettt ettt e bt e te e et nneeneen 1
2 00-917184 Holder — Reed Switch .. 1
3 00-917449 Pin — Magnet Bridge .... 1
4 00-917297 Guard — Rear Splash ..........coooiiiiiieeeeee 1
5 SC-117-77 Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 12mm Slotted Flat Hd. (SST)... .5
6 00-917338 Cage Assy. (Incls. Items 5,7, 8, & 9) .cceeveiiiieiieies 1
7 00-917372 RING = DFP .o 1
8 00-917056 Plunger —Ball .... .4
9 00-917185 MaGNEL ... 1
10 SC-130-49 Mach. Screw M6 x 1.0 x 16mm Slotted Pan Hd. (SST)... .4
1 00-917185 MaGNEL ... e 1
12 00-917186 Holder — Magnet 1
13 00-916902-00003  SWItCh — REEM. ... e iuiiiiieieieit ettt ettt ettt et et e et naeenee s 1

17 - F-43181 (May 2009)






FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59018
1 00-917941 “B” Beater (30 Qt.) (PACKAGEA)......cceeiririiiiiniiiie sttt et 1
2 00-917949 “B” Beater (20 Qt.) (PACKAGEA)......cc.ueiririiiiiiiieie ittt et 1
3 00-917943 Dough Hook (30 Qt.) (Packaged) .........cccuiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
4 00-917951 Dough Arm (20 Qit.) (PACKAGEA) ......eeviruiiiiitieie ittt e 1
5 00-917950 Wire Whip (Packaged) (20 Q.).......oieeiiiieieeeet e 1
6 00-917942 Wire Whip (Packaged) (30 Qt.).......uiiiiiiieiieieeiieieee e 1
7 00-917944 Ingredient Chute (Packaged) (30 QL. ).......ociiiiiiii e 1
8 00-917940 Bowl Assy (Packaged) (30 Qt.)............
9 00-917948 Bowl Assy (Packaged) (20 QL.)......cuoiiiiiie e 1
10 00-917788 Splash Cover (Packaged) (20 QL.)........ooiiiiiiiie e 1
11 00-917945 Splash Cover (Packaged) (30 Q.)........oiiuiiiiiii e 1
12 00-917946 Dolly — Bowl (30 Qt.) (PACKAGEA) .....cviruiiiiriieiiiiteeete ettt 1

00-917947 Bowl Reduction Kit (20 Qt) (Incls. 20 Qt. Bowl, Beater, Whip, & Dough Arm)............ccecvevnenne 1

=19 - F-43181 (May 2009)



9-s01/ 1989z FoF \w,

storPs (S HO©
STARTA (5@
starTe (S H@

STOPPB

FMS30 QUART MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

sxoL [ HO
e == mEC

===

oL SH-0——
suoL [(SHG
vaoL (/O
a0 [ SO
vaoL (S -®

oxoz [(S-G-

PL-59047
PRINTED IN U.S.A.

WIRING HARNESSES
MAY 2009

00-917594 Harness - Main

FORM 43181



	CONTROL PANEL
	ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
	ATTACHMENT HUB (ML-134462)
	BASE AND PEDESTAL
	BOWL SUPPORT
	TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR
	TRANSMISSION
	BOWL GUARD AND HEIGHT SENSOR
	AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES
	WIRING HARNESSES


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile ()
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice


